Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1987 Assembly Bill 702

Date of enactment: November 27, 1987 Date of publication: December 7, 1987

1987 Wisconsin Act 130

AN ACT to create 66.894 (14) of the statutes, relating to the construction of shore protection or erosion control projects undertaken by certain metropolitan sewerage commissions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 66.894 (14) of the statutes is created to read:

66.894 (14) SHORE PROTECTION PROJECTS. (a) In this subsection:

1. "Political subdivision" means a county, city, village or town.

87 WISACT 130

- 681 -

n or erosion 2. If the cost of a pro

2. "Project" means a shore protection or erosion control project which consists, in whole or in part, of waste rock produced by construction projects undertaken by the commission and which has been requested, by resolution, by a political subdivision with territory in the district's service area.
2. If by the construction projects undertaken by the commission and which has been requested, by resolution, by a political subdivision vided up to the commission and which has been requested.

(b) The commission may construct a project. This paragraph does not apply to the construction of any project on or after January 1, 1992.

(c) Prior to construction of a project under this subsection, the commission and the political subdivision requesting the project shall obtain all necessary permits and approvals from the state and from any governmental unit with jurisdiction of the area where the project is proposed to be located. If the project is proposed to be located on an area of lake bed the title of which has been granted by the state to a political subdivision, the commission may not construct the project unless that political subdivision approves the location of the project.

(d) 1. The commission shall pay for the portion of the cost of a project constructed by the commission under this subsection which equals the difference between the cost of disposing of the waste rock at a disposal site which is approved by the department of natural resources and which is outside of the district's service area and the cost of disposing of the waste rock in the project. 2. If the cost of a project exceeds the amount paid by the commission under subd. 1, the political subdivision which requests the project shall pay 15% of the excess cost or \$300,000, whichever is less, and the commission shall pay the remainder, except as provided under subd. 3.

3. The commission may not pay under subd. 2 a total of more than \$2,500,000 for all projects constructed under this subsection.

4. A political subdivision which requests a project under this subsection may not charge the commission a fee for disposing of the waste rock in the project.

(e) If water no more than 300 feet in distance separates a completed project from the shore, the political subdivision which requests the project shall construct facilities to provide pedestrian access between the completed project and the shore.

(f) The political subdivision which holds title to the lake bed on which a project is constructed by the commission under this subsection holds title to that project and is responsible for any maintenance required after the project is completed. The commission may not make any claim relating to an ownership interest in that project.

(g) Paragraphs (d) to (f) do not apply to any project which includes a solid waste disposal facility which requires an operating license under s. 144.44 (4).